
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: North Yorkshire Local Access Forum 

To: Councillors Paul Sherwood (Chair), Will Scarlett (Vice-
Chair), Nick Abbey, Dick Brew, Rachel Connolly, 
Roma Haigh, Graham Lampkin, David Lepper, 
Kath Topping, Julia Winterburn, Robert Heseltine and 
David Jeffels. 

Date: Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue, with any formal decisions required 
being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after 
consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any 
views of the relevant Committee Members. This approach will be reviewed by full Council at its 
July meeting.    
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Introductions & Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 June 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

3.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (see contact details at bottom 
of page) by midday on Friday 23 September 2022, three working days before the day of 
the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item. Members 
of the public, who have given notice, will be invited to speak: 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting;  

 If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be 
recorded, please inform the Chairman who will ask anyone who may be taking a 
recording to cease while you speak. 

 
4.   Secretary's Update Report (Pages 11 - 14) 
 Purpose: To update LAF members on developments since the last meeting. 

 
5.   Local Government Review - Verbal Update  
 Provided by the Corporate Director - Business & Enviornmental Services 

 
6.   Countryside Access Service - Waymarking Overview 

 
(Pages 15 - 28) 

7.   District Council & LAF Project - Verbal Updates  
 Purpose: An opportunity for LAF members to update the Forum on District 

Council liaison and other LAF representative project activity since the last 
meeting. 
 

8.   Work Programme (Pages 29 - 30) 
 Purpose – To consider, develop and adopt a work programme for future LAF meetings. 

 
9.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered 

as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

 

Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistance Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
20 September 2022 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

North Yorkshire Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Wednesday, 1st June, 2022 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Paul Sherwood in the Chair. plus County Councillors Dick Brew, 
Rachel Connolly, Roma Haigh, David Lepper, Kath Topping, Robert Heseltine and David Jeffels. 
 
Officers present: Ian Kelly, Karl Battersby and Melanie Carr. 
 
Apologies: Will Scarlett.   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Introductions & Apologies for Absence 

 
Following members of the Local Access Forum introducing themselves, the Chair confirmed 
apologies had been received from Will Scarlett. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2022 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3 Public Questions & Statements 
 
Mr Brian Forbes attended the meeting to present his question to the Forum, as follows: 
 

“North Yorkshire Council have a mechanism for prioritising public rights of way 
maintenance which is heavily biased towards urban areas to the detriment of rural 
areas. 
 
Last year a collapsing bridleway bridge in the village where I live resulted in the closure 
of the bridleway to the public. The bridleway is part of a popular circular route south of 
the village which can no longer be used. The prows in and around the village are rated 
very low using the rating equation used by NYC and recently the closure of the 
bridleway has been extended again, a further six months to October. 
 
 The collapse of the bridge gives rise to a high level of risk to public safety and such 
issues are supposed to be given overriding priority. I was informed originally that “when 
the new budget is set” in April 2022 I would be informed of the status of the bridge 
replacement, however upon pursuing this in May I was informed
[...]
tely 300 suicides a year and Samaritan signs were situated at key 

spots.  All staff were also trained in suicide prevention; 

 There were two pending closures of crossings in the County.  The first, a crossing at 

Huby on the York to Harrogate line where the horns on trains were inaudible.  The plan 

was to move the crossing to an underpass approximately 100yds away.  The second on 

the Normanton to Church Fenton line where sighting was almost nil and train noise was 

confused with sounds from other nearby rail lines; 

 Network Rail would seek to close a level crossing wherever possible.  For example, in 

the village of Wormesley where the plan was to provide a new public road to fields for 

farmers, with the existing road crossing to be reduced to a bridleway.  Another in 

Northallerton, and Willowbeck footpath south of Thirsk, which was rarely used; 

 Where the Coast to Coast recreation route crossed a rail line, it would not change the 

treatment of that crossing.  A stepped bridge would be an obvious solution for such a 

crossing if funding were available; 

 The least expensive type of bridge was a flow bridge – a new design to be rolled out, 

suitable for pedestrians only (not horses or cycles); 

 There was a rail safety issue requiring a level crossing closure in the Leeds City Council 

area.  The plan being to divert the public footpath to an underpass that lied within North 

Yorkshire; 

 
Rachel Connolly highlighted a particular crossing south of Northallerton where there was a 
button to press to connect to a Network Rail office, to seek permission to cross.  It was 
noted that in other locations, red and green traffic lights were used.  She also drew attention 
to the need for horse riders to dismount where there were high powered lines above.  Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Finally she suggested that where the use of a phone was required, it would be helpful if 
mounting blocks and tethering posts were supplied. 
 
In regard to out of use redundant railway lines, it was confirmed that all such land was still 
deemed to be usable rail lines and therefore public access was not allowed. 
 
Forum Members thanked David Shorrocks and Rachel Tyrer for attending and it was  
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The update be noted. 

ii. A further update be provided in a year’s time. 

 
 

5 Update on the Coast to Coast National Trail from Natural England 
 
Christine Pope, Natural England representative provided an update on the Coast to Coast 
trail project, confirming the aspiration to have it as a national trail. 
 
She went on to confirm: 

 The campaign had been spearheaded by Rishi Sunak following a request from DEFRA 

for a commitment from Natural England, that they create an accessible trail linking 

communities; 

 A proposals report to the Secretary of State was being produced by a small team at 

Natural England; 

 A Project Board met monthly, made up of representatives from DEFRA and all Local 

Authorities. 

 The whole route by foot was being surveyed, following existing rights of way where 

possible.  At the same time, the opportunity was being taken to look at proposals for 

alternative routes, and circular routes for all users; 

 All identified issues were being considered e.g. bridge improvements, and way markers, 

signage and finger posts;  

 Permissive rights would be required for parts of the route but ideally agreement would 

be sought for full long term legally secured access (85% already legally secure); 

 Some new rights of way may be required; 

 There had been some stakeholder contact e.g. land owners, Parish Councils etc. 

 Some variations were expected as the establishment works were undertaken, and all 

necessary consents would be sought;  

 
Christine Pope also confirmed that National Highways were undertaking a feasibility study 
at their own cost on for a required A19 crossing, even though they did not have the 
necessary funding to carry out the works; 
 
Forum 
[...]
at ended along that specific 
section of the A19, which had continuation at the other side of the road. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ben Dobson for attending the meeting and providing his update, and 
it was 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
 

7 Definitive Map Team Update 
 
Ron Allan, Principal Definitive Map officer provided an update on the work of the Definitive 
Map team. 
 
The update included an overview of performance and service improvements, and Ron Allan 
provided an overview of the process, as outlined in the report.  He also confirmed: 

 All Definitive Map officers were now working on progressing audits, each taking 

approximately 2 years to complete; 

 There was a 9 month backlog in PINs work, with 9 currently being worked on; 

 There had been an increase in the number of objections received in the last two years; 

 8% 0f DMMOs attracted objections from land owners; 

 The user evidence forms in use nationally were varied and there would be some benefit 

to using one nationally accepted form; 

 Work was ongoing to streamline the processes and the hope was to implement a better 

system for analysing the forms 

 Re-regulation would change the work required e.g., an initial assessment would be 

required within 3 months of an application being received. – it would take 4-5 years to 

address the current backlog; 

 Anything new has to align with current equality legislation; 
Page 7



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 There were currently 4 field officers (3 of which were new posts) surveying for 

maintenance purposes; 

Forum members thanks the officer for the update and agreed the register would benefit 

from having some in built filters e.g. to pull out ongoing order status; 

 
 

8 Secretary's Update Report 
 
Considered – The report of the Secretary, which updated on developments since the last 
meeting.   
 
Karl Battersby, Corporate Director for Business & Environmental Services provided a verbal 
update on the ongoing work on Local Development Reorganisation (LGR).  He noted that 
within 5 years of vesting day, one new Local Plan would need to be in place for the whole of 
the new Authority area, which would replace the 8 currently in place. 
 
He also highlighted a number of areas where the move to the new Authority would bring 
some much-needed consistency across the County e.g. affordable Housing Policy. 
 
Finally, he drew attention to the ongoing work to review Highway Design Guides and agreed 
to provide an update on that work at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the report and the verbal update on LGR be noted. 
 
 

9 District Council & LAF Project Updates 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Secretary giving LAF members the opportunity to update the Forum on 
District Council liaison and other LAF representative project activity since the last meeting.   
 
In addition to the information provided for the report, Councillor Robert Hardcastle 
confirmed the cycle track from Malton to Pickering was now open, using some sections of 
bridleway, and with some sections designated for cycle use only.   
 
It was confirmed there was a dearth of warning signs across North Yorkshire on routes 
heavily cycled, and it was suggested that many were not official DfT signs. 
 
Rachel Connolly drew attention to a previous commitment by National Highways to address 
some outstanding safety issues associated with their A1 upgrade project.  In response, Ian 
Kelly Countryside Access Manager confirmed National Highways had agreed in principal to 
provide some funding for some maintenance works which had been scheduled in to the 
programme of works for this year. 
 
Finally, Councillor David Jeffels highlighted the proposed designation of the Yorkshire 
Wolds as an Area of Outstanding Beauty by Natural England. 
 
Resolved - That the additional information provided at the meeting be noted, alongside the written 

updates provided in the report. 

 
 

10 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  Page 8



 

 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
Members considered the Forward Plan provided at Appendix 1 to the report, and invited 
members to identify any additional items of business to be added. 
 
Resolved - That The Work Programme document be noted and updated to include: 
 

 A further update on LGR for the next meeting 

 An overview of the ongoing work on Highways Design Guide for the next meeting 

 The attendance of the relevant Executive Member at a future meeting 
     
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.55 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Local Access Forum  
  

28 September 2022 
  

Secretary’s Update Report  
  

  
1.0  Purpose of the Report  

  

1.1  To update members of the Local Access Forum on developments since the last meeting of 

NYLAF.  

  

2.0  Local Development Plans  

  

2.1 One of the key areas of involvement for the Forum is to ensure appropriate engagement in 

the preparation of Local Development Plans. Set out in the table below is a summary of the 

current position in relation to each District Council area, and in relation to the Minerals and 

Waste Joint Plan. The information is taken from the websites of the relevant authorities and 

as there has been no recent updates to those websites, the information below remains the 

same as detailed in the last report.  

 

Authority  Status  

Craven  In Craven, the Plan was adopted in November 2019 and a provisional 
date of October 2023 was set for the publication of results of a formal 
review of the Craven Local Plan, in order to meet the Government’s 
requirement for a review to be completed 5 years after its adoption i.e. by 
Nov 2024. 
 
Most recently a number of consultations have been commenced – see 
list above. 

Hambleton  The Hambleton Local Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State 

(Planning Inspectorate) for examination on 31 March 2020.  

 

The estimated timetable for progressing to the adoption of the Plan was 

as follows: 

[...]
or stakeholder engagement we will give the 

members advanced warning and arrange to attend a LAF meeting. 

 
4.0 Regional Forum   

  

4.1 The last meeting of the Yorkshire Humber and North Lincolnshire Regional Access Forum 

was held on 7 September 2022.  The draft Minutes will be circulated in due course.  

  

4.2  The next meeting of the Regional Forum will be held at Leeds Civic Hall on a date to be 
confirmed. 

 
5.0  Discretionary Restriction Notices 

 

5.1 Since the last Forum meeting two notifications of discretionary ‘28 day’ restrictions under 

Section 22 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 have been received, and one 

withdrawal of a discretionary restriction under Section 22 of the Countryside and Rights of 

Way Act 2000. 

 

6.0 Report Recommendations  

  

6.1  The Local Access Forum is recommended to note the report: 

 

BARRY KHAN  

Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)  

County Hall, NORTHALLERTON  

  

Report Author:   Melanie Carr, Secretary to North Yorkshire Local Access Forum 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

North Yorkshire Local Access Forum 
 

28 September 2022 

 
Countryside Access Service - Waymarking  

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To advise members of the NYLAF on how the Countryside Access Service currently 

responds to requests for waymarking from landowners, Parish Councils and the public, 
and request strategic advice on how this could be modified to streamline the process. 

 

 
 
2.0 Context  

2.1 In addition to signing public rights of way where they leave a metalled road, the 
highway authority has a duty under Countryside Act 1968 section 27 to erect signs 
along the route where it considers they are necessary to guide people unfamiliar with 
the right way. However, there is no national standard when it comes to deciding 
where this is necessary. 

2.2 In deciding on a clear set of principles, the Countryside Access Service (CAS) wish to 
ensure consistency across the network, as well as ensuring that they are making best 
use of limited resources, both financial and staffing. 

3.0 Aims of waymarking 

3.1  To guide people without excessive use of waymarks or over-reliance on 
waymarks  

We do not want to litter the countryside with waymarks; nor do we want people to rely 
solely on waymarks to find their way. We would expect most users of the network in 
most cases, to be following a map, leaflet or guide book of some sort, although this 
may be less likely the case closer to urban areas.  

3.2 To protect privacy, livestock, users’ safety, and the natural environment 

By ensuring that people do not trespass off the Right of Way, we aim to keep users 
of the network safe, as well as protect the environment, protect livestock, and protect 
privacy of landowners. 

4.0 Current position 

4.1 The service currently receives around 200 requests for waymarking each year, and 
resolves a similar amount, thus breaking even. However, there remains a backlog of 
over 1200 requests that require resolution. Waymarking issues are all categorised as 
low priority due to the low risk associated with them. 

4.2 Where a landowner or Parish Council requests waymarking, the PROW Officer may 
send waymarks directly for them to install themselves. However, in the vast majority 
of cases, waymarking issues are resolved by Countryside Volunteers carrying out the 
waymarking.  

4.3 Currently, all requests for waymarking instigate a visit by a Countryside Volunteer, 
who will assess whether waymarking is considered necessary and waymark where 
appropriate. If a waymarking post needs installing, the PROW Field Officers will do 
this. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

OFFICIAL 

4.4 Countryside Volunteers are issued with a guidance document on how and where to 
waymark (see Appendix 1) – this includes, for example, ensuring they use the correct 
colour demarking the status of the PROW, to seek consent when waymarking 
through a farm or other property, and to ensure that old waymarks are removed. 
They are also advised that waymarks should only be used at the following locations: 

 Where a PROW changes direction 

 Where a PROW crosses a non-PROW 

 A junction of multiple paths 

 Cross-field paths – in both directions at both ends 
 

5.0 Considerations for future ways of working 

5.1 The service would like to consider whether a more stringent approach to responding 
to waymarking requests would be useful and prudent, to make best use of staff and 
volunteer time, and budget. There are many caveats and factors to consider, some of 
which are outlined below.  

5.2 Caveats to consider 
 

5.2.1 Waymarks cost around £1 each and a typical issue will cost c. £30 to resolve. 
5.2.2 Waymarks are made of plastic and thus contribute to plastic consumption. 
5.2.3 Volunteer time spent visiting routes and waymarking where it might not be necessary  

could be more usefully spent on other higher priority and higher risk issues. 
5.2.4 Many network users request waymarking even if they did not get lost along the way. 

There seems to be an expectation to see waymarks at all points along a route.  
5.2.5 Guidance from Natural England (2008) (Appendix 2) states the following: 

 Waymarks should not be placed at random, but be part of an overall scheme; 

 Upland areas should not be waymarked as this can provide a false sense of 
security; 

 Only the minimum amount of waymarks necessary to make the route clear 
should be installed. 
 

5.3 Questions for consideration 
 

5.3.1 Do other Local Authorities employ any kind of waymarking strategy? 
5.3.2 Should route category be taken into consideration – e.g. Category A routes are well 

used so paths should be more defined – do they need waymarking? Conversley, 
Category A routes are more likely to be near urban areas and thus used more by 
people without a map or guide book, so should they be more heavi
[...]
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
Appendix A  

 

NORTH YORKSHIRE   

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM  

 
  

Forward Plan 2022/23  
  

Date of Meeting    

Standing items   Minutes   

 Matters Arising  

 Public Questions and Statements  

 Consultations  

 Secretary’s Update Report  

 District Council Liaison Updates  

 Forward Plan  

26 January 2022  Attendance of Natural England Representative - Review of new Land 

Management Scheme 

 Active Travel Update 

 UUR Draft Position Statement 

 

1 June 2022  Attendance of a Network Rail Representative 

 An update on the Coast to Coast National Trail from Natural England 
 A presentation from National Highways on their proposed A19 Safety 

Improvements; 
 An update on the Definitive Map team 

 

28 September 2022  Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation 

 Waymarking Overview Paper 

25 January 2023   

24 May 2023   

Suggested Future 

Items  
• Rights of Way Improvement Plan  

• In-depth discussion on Reinstatement   

• Draft NYCC Active Travel Strategy 

• ELMS Scheme Update  

  

  

   

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 June 2022
	4 Secretary's Update Report
	6 Countryside Access Service - Waymarking Overview
	Appendix 1 - Countryside Access Service - Waymarking Procedure
	Appendix 2 - Natural England - Waymarking public rights of way

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

North Yorkshire Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Wednesday, 28th September 2022 commencing at 10.00 
am. 
 
Paul Sherwood in the Chair, plus County Councillors Will Scarlett, Nick Abbey, Dick Brew, 
Rachel Connolly, Roma Haigh, Graham Lampkin, David Lepper, Kath Topping, Julia Winterburn, 
Cllr Robert Heseltine and Cllr David Jeffels. 
 
Officers present: Ian Kelly and Arrietty Heath. 
 
Apologies: Kath Topping 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
11 Introductions & Apologies for Absence 

 
The Chair welcomed the attendance of three new members of the Forum, and confirmed 
apologies had been received from Kath Topping. 
 
 

12 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 June 2022 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair, subject to a number of typo corrections identified by the 
Chair at the meeting as follows: 
 
Minute 6 - paragraph 1 should have read ‘…..the Tontine and Black Swan Junctions’. 
Minute 7 – 7th bullet point should have read De-regulation and not Re-regulation. 
Minute 8 – paragraph 2 should have read ‘….Local Government Reorganisation (LGR)’ 
 
 

13 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

14 Secretary's Update Report 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Secretary, which updated on developments since the last meeting.  
Attention was drawn to the update on the Local Transport Plan provided by Louise Neale, 
Transport Planning Team Leader. 
 
The Chair confirmed the next meeting of the Regional Forum would be held on 8 March 
2023. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

15 Local Government Review - Verbal Update 
 
Karl Battersby, Corporate Director for Business & Environmental Services provided a 
detailed verbal update on the ongoing work in regard to Local Government Reorganisation 
(LGR).  He confirmed that progress on delivery was good with no red flags, and went on to 
highlight: 
 
 The recent appointment of a Chief Executive Officer and the imminent publication of his 

new Council structure, together with the ongoing formal process to appoint his 
management board and Assistant Directors; 

 The ongoing preparations for day one and the challenge of being safe and legal as from 
vesting day, with 6,500 items on the list; 

 The 17 different officer work streams in place alongside 7 member working groups; 
 That as of day 1, the existing planning departments across the county would still be in 

place; 
 New branding would be agreed and introduced in stages; 
 Post day 1, work would be required to identify service efficiencies and improvements, 

with the aim of achieving consistency across the county; 
 The ongoing staff roadshows on TUPE and the work to evaluate job roles and terms 

and conditions of employment across all the District / Borough Councils; 
 The significant staffing difficulties in some service areas, e.g. Planning, and the ongoing 

work to evaluate jobs in those service areas most effected, to enable recruitment to 
commence; 

 The importance of retaining the good staff in District / Borough Councils; 
 Consideration of the future of the Highways teams and the areas they covered; 
 Consideration of the future work of the Area Constituency Committees ensuring they 

maximise localism opportunities; 
 The review of all Local Authority real estate across the county ensuring it was the right 

size and fit for purpose; 
 The development of an economic strategy for the whole county, and other key policies 

e.g. an Affordable Housing Policy; 
 The intention to have a Main Planning Committee that could meet in the locality of a 

major planning application; 
 A devolution deal would bring £18m a year and see the election of a combined Mayor 

and PFCC role; 
 
Members noted the expectation that there would be improved coordination between the 
Planning, Highways and Countryside Access Service team, once those services were all 
under the control of one Authority. The also noted the opportunities it would bring for 
significant savings and improved localism. 
 
County Councillor David Jeffels drew attention to the ongoing ‘Let’s Talk’ initiative to 
communicate the LGR aims and priorities and the ongoing work to deliver them.  He also 
suggested that it would be helpful if a mobile unit could travel around villages rather than 
expecting villagers to attend a ‘Let’s Talk’ session at a distant Council building. 
 
Finally, Karl Battersby confirmed the timeframe for completion of the necessary changes to 
services and service delivery post vesting day would depend on the issues to be addressed.  
For example, he suggested an indicative time for introducing a new comprehensive waste 
collection regime would be 3 years.  He also noted that central Government decisions on 
key national issues would also affect the timescale for changes. 
 
The Chair thanked Karl Battersby and Forum members noted the update. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

16 Countryside Access Service - Waymarking Overview 
 
Arrietty Heath, Volunteer Co-ordinator introduced her written update on how the 
Countryside Access Service currently responded to requests for waymarking from 
landowners, Parish Councils and the public.  She also sought the Forum’s advice on how 
the process might be modified to streamline the process, in the hope of identifying a clear 
set of principles to ensure consistency across the network, as well as ensuring the best use 
of the limited resources available, both financial and staffing. 
 
Arrietty Heath showed examples of the types of waymarkers used, and confirmed there was 
no legal standard of waymarkers.  She also confirmed the Authority had no statutory 
obligation to waymark, but it was required to consider whether it would be appropriate.   
 
Forum members discussed the pros and cons of waymarking and whether the introduction 
of a hierarchy of types of routes should be introduced in order to prioritise the requests for 
waymarking.  
 
David Lepper drew attention to a particular route where the waymarking was incomplete. 
Arrietty Heath confirmed that volunteers were used to walk routes to identify where the use 
of waymarkers could be appropriately used, and that to aid them in their work they had 
access to the definitive map. 
 
Forum members agreed to set up a Task Group to consider whether a more stringent 
approach to responding to waymarking requests would be the best wat forward and noted 
the suggested caveats and questions to be considered, as listed in the update report.  It 
was agreed the Task Group should also carry out some benchmarking with other areas 
nationally. 
 
The Chair thanked Arrietty for her report and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The update on waymarking be noted; 

ii. A Task Group be set up, made up of Nick Abbey, David Lepper, Dick Brew and Cllr 
David Jeffels to carry out a review of the best approach to responding to waymarking 
requests; 

ii. The Task Group provide a draft report for the Forum’s consideration at its next 
meeting in January 2023; 

 
 

17 District Council & LAF Project - Verbal Updates 
 
Considered –  
 
The report of the Secretary giving LAF members the opportunity to update the Forum on 
District Council liaison and other LAF representative project activity since the last meeting.   
 
The Chair confirmed he had received no further information on the progression of the A66 
works. 
 
Roma Haigh confirmed that the Yorkshire Wolds Way would be celebrating its anniversary 
on 2 October 2022. 
 
Will Scarlett confirmed he had attended two online meetings of the Rural Taskforce and 
would circulate two presentations and a feedback paper in due course.  
 
It was noted that Rachel Connolly had circulated a written update ahead of the meeting that 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

had not been included in the update report. In regard to the A1 she confirmed some grass 
cutting has been undertaken along the local access roads to provide safer margins for 
NMUs, but not as much as had been agreed through Public Inquiry.  Also, that other defects 
have yet to be addressed.   
 
In regard to the A66, she confirmed a consultancy firm had been employed in 2020 to carry 
out research into NMU crossings on the A66 west of the dualing scheme, and at a report 
had recently been published that confirmed there was a need for crossings that NMUs felt 
safe to use, and it recognised the lack of them.  She noted that National Highways had 
confirmed it did not intend to make major changes but would cut back foliage and check on 
the surfaces of the crossings and spend the money on places where there was a greater 
demand for walking and cycling.  Overall she expressed her view that the highly selective 
report was disappointing for the volunteers who took part in the surveys and workshop and 
offered to write to National Highways to respond to their findings. 
 
In regard to Richmond District Council, Rachel Connolly confirmed she had responded to 
several planning, without receiving any feedback.  She expressed her view that this was 
unsatisfactory, but noted that officers were not permitted to speak to the public and it is 
impossible to assess if the Forum’s advice had made a difference.  
  
In regard to Hambleton District Council she noted the Forum had been consulted on a few 
planning applications since the last meeting and that she had received a suggestion for a 
Memorandum of Understanding between the Authority and the Forum, to prevent the 
recurrence of a recent issue concerning a major development with a right of way through it 
that the Forum had not been made aware of.    
 
Forum members discussed the benefits of having a Memorandum of Understanding in 
place and whether the introduction of such a document with one of the District Councils was 
appropriate and necessary at this time in light of LGR.  Members acknowledged that 
Planning Authorities had no statutory obligation to liaise with Local Access Forums on 
planning applications, rather it was the Forums right to offer its advice.  They were pleased 
to note Hambleton District Council’s willingness to work with the Forum to introduce a 
Memorandum of Understanding, and recognised that if developed it could be beneficial to 
the future working relationship between the Forum, and the Planning Department and the 
Countryside Access Service of the new Authority.  It was therefore agreed that:  

 The work on the draft Memorandum of Understanding should continue with the support 
of Rachel Connolly and Will Scarlet.  Mike Leah, Assistant Director for Travel, 
Environmental and Countryside also offered to support the process.    

 The final draft of the Memorandum be signed off by the full Forum before being issued 
to Hambleton District Council.  

 
 

 Resolved - That the update information provided at the meeting be noted. 

 
 

18 Work Programme 
 
Considered –  
 
Members considered the Forward Plan provided at Appendix 1 to the report, and invited 
members to identify any additional items of business to be added. 
 
It was agreed that the following items of future business be added to the work Programme 
 
25 January 2023 Waymarking Working Group Report 
   ELMs Scheme Update 

Overview of Highways Design Guide  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
24 May 2023  Network Rail Update 
  Update on LTP5 
 
Resolved - That the Work Programme document be updated as above. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm. 


